

October 1, 2025
Dr. Murray
Fax#: 989-463-9360
RE:  Thomas Reed
DOB:  09/03/1943
Dear Dr. Murray:

This is a followup for Mr. Reed with chronic kidney disease and hypertension.  Last visit in April.  Recent exposure to Bactrim for skin lesions bug biting.  Creatinine elevated, but normal potassium, took it for five days discontinued.  Creatinine is back to baseline.  There is some probably hemorrhoidal bleeding off and on without any gross melena.  No pain on defecation.  No severe diarrhea.  No vomiting.  Edema is stable compression stockings.  Has not required any supplemental oxygen.  Review of systems has been done.  Cardiology did not change anything.  Remains on low dose of beta-blockers, cholesterol management and aspirin.  He discontinued antiinflammatory agents.  He is traveling to Arizona for few months for the winter.  He is on treatment for prostate cancer with shots.  He also follows lymphedema clinic.
Physical Exam:  Weight 262 stable or improved.  No respiratory distress.  Lungs are clear although distant.  No pericardial rub.  Obesity of the abdomen.  No tenderness.  Stable edema.
Labs:  Chemistry September, off meloxicam and off on Bactrim.  Creatinine back to baseline 1.5 for a GFR 44 stage IIIB.  Normal electrolytes, acid base, nutrition, calcium and phosphorus.  Low grade anemia and low platelets.
Assessment and Plan:  Recent acute on chronic renal failure.  Medication exposure Bactrim and previously meloxicam.  Back to baseline, no symptoms of uremia, encephalopathy or pericarditis.  No obstruction or urinary retention.  Blood pressure acceptable.  Minimal anemia.  No EPO treatment.  Other chemistries are stable.  Monitor low platelets.  Come back in six months.
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All above issues were discussed with the patient.  Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction.  Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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